



CERTIFICATE



Accredited by ASI for certification against voluntary sustainability standards

This is to certify that

BANGKIRAI PALM OIL MILL PT JAYA MANDIRI SUKSES a subsidiary of Eagle High Plantation Tbk

RSPO Membership Number 1-0048-08-000-00

Scope of Certification

Bangkirai Palm Oil Mill and its Supply Bases Located at Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia

Meets the Requirements of

Principles and Criteria for Sustainable Palm Oil Production 2018, The Indonesia National Interpretation, Endorsed by the RSPO Board of Governors on 20 April 2020 within the Sustainable Palm Oil Scheme

Head Office Address:

Rajawali Place, 28th Floor JI. HR Rasuna Said Kav. B/4, Jakarta 12910 Phone: (+62-21) 8665 8828 Fax: -

r. H. Arifin Lambaga, MSE, President Director Signed on behalf of MUTU International

Jl. Raya Bogor KM 33.5 No. 19 Cimanggis – Depok 16953, INDONESIA

mmann

Further clarifications regarding the scope of this certificate and the applicability of RSPO requirements and verification of this certificate is available from MUTU Certification International at the above address or by enquiries through www.mutucertification.com

PT Mutuagung Lestari is accredited for RSPO Principle & Criteria Certification on 12th of March 2014

This certificate remains property of PT Mutuagung Lestari and can be withdrawn in case of terminations as mentioned in the contract or in case of changes or deviations of the above-mentioned data. The licensee is obliged to inform PT Mutuagung Lestari immediately of any changes in the above-mentioned data. Only an original and signed certificate is valid

Certificate Registration **MUTU-RSPO/188**

Date of Initial Registration **September 08th**, **2023**

Date of Last Issued **September 08**th, **2023**

Date of Expiry September 07th, 2028

The use of the accreditation mark indicates accreditation in respect of those activities covered by the accreditation certificate







Accredited by ASI for certification against voluntary sustainability standards

ANNEX (1) IC

Scope of Certification (MUTU-RSPO/188) Bangkirai POM – PT Jaya Mandiri Sukses (Initial Certification) for 08 September 2023 to 07 September 2024

Name of Estates	Location of Estates	GPS Reference		Total Area	Production	FFB Production
		Latitude	Longitude	(Ha)	Area (Ha)	(tonnes/year)
Jatimas	Muara Leka Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00º 29' 42"	E 116º 25' 33"	2,088.95	1,162.95	12,000
Gaharu	Kayu Batu Village, Muara Leka Village, Muara Muntai Sub District and Lebak Mantan Muara Wis Village, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00° 25′ 05″	E 116º 28' 42"	3,272.04	1,764.04	26,500
Trembesi	Kayu Batu Village, Muara Leka Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00° 25′ 55″	E 116º 25' 25"	2,754.64	2,154.64	10,000
Angsana	Perian Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00º 33' 18"	E 116º 25' 40"	2,128.99	1,598.99	22,000
Bangkirai	Perian Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00° 35′ 06″	E 116º 23' 06"	2,325.72	2,124.72	38,500
Kulim	Perian Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia	S 00° 36′ 34″	E 116º 24' 06"	741.82	712.82	11,000
Total					9,518.16	120,000



Signed on behalf of MUTU International Jl. Raya Bogor KM. 33.5 No. 19 Cimanggis – Depok 16953, INDONESIA







Accredited by ASI for certification against voluntary sustainability standards

ANNEX (2) IC

Scope of Certification (MUTU-RSPO/188) Bangkirai POM – PT Jaya Mandiri Sukses (Initial Certification) for 08 September 2023 to 07 September 2024

Name of Mill	10000	Capacity	Supply Chain	Annual Volume (tonnes)	
	Location and GPS Reference	(tonnes/hour)	Module	СРО	PK
Bangkirai Mill	Perian Village, Muara Muntai Sub District, Kutai Kartanegara District, Kalimantan Timur Province, Indonesia S 00° 33' 39" and E 116° 22' 26"	60	Mass Balance	29,000	5,400

√r. H. Arifin Lambaga, MSE, *President Director*Signed on behalf of MUTU International

Mumany

Signed on behalf of MUTU International Jl. Raya Bogor KM. 33.5 No. 19 Cimanggis – Depok 16953, INDONESIA